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I also spent some days reviewing the Upchurch state hospital records. I sincerely appreciate your
including me in the loops of data collection for all these people of our common bloodlines. 1
essentially agree with your conjectures about the mysteries for which we lack sufficient
documentation, although I'm just as tantalized as you probably are also. On the subject of poor
Susie, I have the urge to take a flower to her grave should I ever manage to pass through
Chattahoochee. If either of her parents or any sibling ever visited her, there is no mention of it in
the file. I think I related to you earlier that my mother recalled only “fear” about her Uncle John.
As a child and preteen, I knew Aunt Belle only as a stern old woman on the rare occasions that I
saw her at all. Aunt Sadie was more the cheerful one who seemed to like the children. It
delighted her when Uncle Harry slipped us quarters—which was a fortune then to an

8- or 9-year-old, and which I generally spent promptly anyway. I have no memory of ever
actually speaking directly to Aunt Belle.

These details of Rebecca Pearl are extremely sad also. I can offer nothing about her save that my
mother told me that Uncle Garland’s first wife, Pearl, was mentally ill, and that his second wife,
Hilda, had been Pearl’s private nurse prior to her commitment to the state hospital. I do not have
a marriage record for William Garland and Hilda (or a divorce record for Pearl), but I see that the
inquiry from Uncle Garland to the State Hospital in 1919 was more than four years since Pearl’s
admission there. He remained in Jacksonville at least through the City Directory listing of 1935,
and then some time before his death in 1950 he and Hilda moved to Alabama.

It happens that I have recently finished reading A/l Quiet on the Western Front, the powerful
novel of the First World War, so when I read the diagnosis description of Fred B.’s problems, my
first thought was that he could have had a post-traumatic stress. A cursory Internet search did
not find him as a WWI soldier, but he would have been in his 30s and unmarried at the time of
that war, so I think it would be worthwhile to try to rule out his conscription and/or participation
in 1917 or 1918.
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The John Jones Upchurch Lumber Company DYAL-UPCRULCH L]
. T AoebSTEVE;, FL
Cleora Beard Gill (200 South 4th Street, Apt. 4, Lake ﬁiles, &I&f;ﬂjtﬁL

FL 33853) writes: "In doing some research for an article ... on DoCZE/

my Parents and their children, I found Ehe name of a lumber ?MTKL%M (prl’
company that was somewhere in north central Florida between 1912
and 1917. I thought I would try one last time to find it.

Yrhe company was the John Jones Upchurch Lumber Company. I
know my parents lived in a lumber camp at one time. I have them
in Shells Bluff in 1912. Shells Bluff is supposed to be about 20
miles out of Bunnell.... I have them in Watertown in 1917.... I
know the time spread is large and the company is out of business
by now. Some of the places I heard about when I was growing up From.
were Palatka, Lake City, and Oldtown." F;ﬁﬁﬁdﬁﬁ'

A discussion with Putnam County Archivist Janice Mahaffey J“”‘-fﬁ??ﬂ
revealed that the John Jones Upchurch Lumber Company was %i%[iéé Z/V;uh
mentioned in the old records of the Wilson Cypress Company of

Palatka. This led us to call Corinne Richardson of the staff of

the invaluable St. Augustine Historical Society Library, and she

NS

responded in a matter of hours with the information that the John éﬁ
Jones Upchurch Lumber Company had widespread operations in ﬁ;‘
Georgia and Florida from its headquarters in the Dyal-Upchurch ng\
Building at the foot of Jacksonville's Main Street Bridge. The 3
company also had a large complex about twenty'miles from Bunnell \2? \b
where State Road 206 crosses US 1 in the area known as DuPont Eﬁ? ‘Q
Center. Perhaps béiEﬁgf_g;;J we have been able to pUt-EEE;~EE££\} %?:
in touch with a(§;;ndson of John Jones Upchurch,\who said he QQ\

would be happy to hear from her. So, Gentle genealogist, "Seek KF\

and ye shall find--sometimes!" /be#TJUUL“ZA§ﬁ§h
R . ) - ¢V

4. (} |u }1\ \ 7 P/’ QHSD} /7”'\*&4 Qp{/\/\/

W (oo X (WLMS‘ P |
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Jacksonville
Public
Libraries May 28 1992
Mrs. Cleora B. Gill
Director 200 S. 4th St. #4‘
Judith L. Willams Lake Wales, FL 33853-3882

Assistant Director
Sylvia C. Cornell

Dear Mrs. Gill:

Main Library

15 tlowklyiciisia Siiddht Enclosed are articles on the Dyal-Upchurch Building, which was
iyl designed as an office building for the Dyal-Upchurch Company,

a Georgia lumber and investment firm that moved to Jacksonville
(904) 6301994 from Moniac, Georgia. Frank Upchurch of Dyal & Upchurch was

the son of John J. Upchurch (See enclosed MEMOIRS OF GEORGIA,
Vol. 1, p. 452). The company purchased the site of the Dyal-
Upchurch Building in July 1901, and the building was completed
and occupied in May 1902. The first city directory Tlisting
for the building is 1903. Two Upchurches are listed in the
1903 city directory for Jacksonville:

Delmer D. Upchurch, wife-Cozie--occupation, Bookkeeper,
‘National Bank of the State of Florida. Boards 218 W.
Adams Street

Noble A. Upchurch, Physician, 303-304 Dyal-Upchurch
Building. Boards 218 W. Adams Street.

You do not list your father's name nor the time period when
he worked for the John Jones Upchurch Lumber Company. If
you can give us an approximate year, we will search further.

The following is the address for the St. Augustine Historical
Society:

271 Charlotte Street
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Ph. (904)824-2872

Sincerely, Mﬁ-éj A
| 0. 4

Arden Brugger ,{/@L%&Md(/ /4,24

Genealogy Librarian
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CHARLTON COUNTY.

JOHN J. UPCHURCH, lumberman, Race Pond, Charlton Co., Ga.,, was born

in Nassau county, Fla,, March 18, 1861. He was the son of N. S. and Sarah
A. (Parker) Upchurch, and of a family that early settled in that state. He attend-
ed the common schools and completed his education by private instruction. Be-
fore reaching manhood he was embarked in business, at the same time displaying
a liking for the excitement of po]itics After a warm contest he was elected
one of the representatives of Nassau county in the Florida legislature in 1887
and 1888, ‘enjoying the distinction of being the first democrat to represent that
constituency in the lower branch of the state legislature. In 1889 Mr, Up-
church moved to Race Pond, Ga, and engaged in business. He also entered
into the councils of his party and took a prominent part in shaping its cam-
paigns. In 1894 he was clected to the Georgia senate from the fourth senatorial
district, and served on several important committees of that body. Mr. Upchurch
was married April 7, 18go, to Miss Susan Hawkins, a daughter of Dr. T. D.
Hawkins, an =minent physician of King's Ferry, Fla. She was born March 28§,
1867. Three boys—George, Frank and™]John—have blessed this union. Mr.
Upchurch is a partner in the sawmill firm of Dyal & Upchurch and enjoys a
high standing in a business as well as a social way.
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When the advance guard of civilization first penetrated into
the Land of Flowers, the speculative mind of man could not fail
to consider the vast wealth thatthe splendid forests of pine and
other timber of commercial value afforded—a great natural re-
source that needed no searching out nor prospecting, but reared
itself in splendor from gulf to ocean. It was therefore not strange
that the lumber interest was thefirst of importance tobe developed,
nor that it reached the proportions that it did, and has continued
to be a most important industry; is the greatest producer of wealth
to-day, and holds so much of promise for the future. The develop-
ment of no other natural resource afforded so much of wealth nor
was the foundation of so many fortunes. The man who began as
a wage worker by economy was enabled to become proprietor
of a small saw mill; and once engaged in manufacturing the easily
accessible products of the forest, his fortune kept pace with his
industry and intelligent application of business methods. Not
only in the milling industry has there been immense returns to the
investors, but in every branch of the trade there have always been
a large array of rich opportunities for the profitable employment
of time and capital. Fortunes have been made by dealers in tim-
ber lands, by felling the forests andselling the logs; in manufactur-
ing and dealing in lumber, and in every industry where wood enters
into the manufacture of commercial commodities. Many of the
most successful of Florida’s earliest settlers made their fortunes in
some branch of the lumber business; while many of the substantial
fortunes of to-day trace their incipiency and their growth to the

_virgin forests. Many men who have engaged in the lumber
business haveaccumulated the capital with which they haveengaged
in business of a different character more suited to their tastes, or
with which they have made investments in improved and unim- - b
proved real estate, or in commercia), industrial, or financial enter- > gvl) PE44e &

| oy PG ayT
prises. Many of them have accumulated capital so rapidly that > 7!

they were unable to employ it all in the business to which they

were devoted, and were thus necessarily compelled to seek other

enterprises in which to proﬁtably employ it. By reason of this

fact,"there has been not only a great aggregation of both wealth

and population attracted to the State directly because of the vast

lumber interests, but the employment of the fortunes won in that

industry in establishing and developing other interests has also

served to greatly increase the wealth and importance of the State

in many ways.

To the enterprise and industry of the lumber men, therefore, * Tha Ar
many other commercial and industrial enterprises owe their estab- AL A u At
lishment and development. The lumber industry has also served

the agricultural.interests by clearing the land and making them A’i‘“ il 6
available for. cultivation. The more enterprising and carefully hd— J’ 'a"‘(‘ vl
managed of the larger lumber companies have, too, in,recent years Lig Aone
found it exceedingly profitable to fence their denuded lands and 3&

make of them great pastures, where thousands of head of improved LK o f g
cattle are bred and fattened at a minimum of expense, Not only /Ru 7 AL ol
in lumber and its products has the forest yielded fortunes, but in ’ - ¢ -,
naval stores as well, and the operating of turpentine plants and Wy Af A<
handling of naval stores is one of the most important industries A Al /f’ctz.!k"t

of the State. Not only throughout this country but throughout
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the countries of the world, these products of the forests are in de-
mand, and the exporting of lumber and naval stores each consti-
tutes a business within itself, some of the South’s largest corpora-
tions having the scene of their industry and their habitat in
Florida. The wonderful opportunities that have alwaysbeen offered
and are found to-day in these industries have naturally attracted
the most alert, aggressive and ablest business men of the State, and
has even drawn from without her borders men of high character and
splendidly developed business abilities. As individuals, or aligned
with corporations, they are actively engaged in developing these
resources of Florida, and in many instances have numerous small
plants scattered over the State, with yards and storehouses at
some central shipping point, and general offices which are trans-
acting their business in the metropolis. ¥ EAD PG HY7

One of the most successful and busiest men of the lumber men =7 5 7/H2T Pe 4590
of the State is John James Upchurch, who has made a phenomenal
success of his life’s work, though he has barely reached the prime
of life. Mr. Upchurch is one of those public spirited and ener-
getic men who, while devoted to his own business, is ever watchful
of the interests involving the public good and has not only served
his people in the Florida legislature, but during a period when his
business interests required his residence in Georgia, he was as
active in the politics of that State as at home, and his ability and
power for doing good was recognized to the extent that he was sent
to the legislature of Georgia and served in both branches of that
body in the house of representatives and the senate, during three
terms.

Mr. Upchurch is of French-Huguenot descent, his first Ameri-
can ancestor having been a pioneer settler in North Carolina during
the colonial days. His mother’s people are natives of Florida,
having been among the first American settlers. His father’s
family removed to Florida in 1858, and located in Nassau County.
Mr. Upchurch was born at Callahan, Florida, March 16, 1861,
his parents being Daniel J. and Sarah A. (Parker) Upchurch.
His father was a man of a high degree of intelligence, and even in
those early days was a successful real estate agent. Appreciating
to the fullest extent the advantages of education, he sent his son
to the public schools of Callahan until he had gained therein as
much advancement as possible, when he gave him a preparatory
course in the Bingham School at Mebane, North Carolina. From
this school he went to the University of the South, at Sewanee,
Tennessee, where he took the practical course afforded by that
splendid institution of learning.

His first business venture was made in 1882, when he began the
manufacture of pine lumber as owner and operator of a sawmill
located at his native town of Callahan. This industry prospered
under his excellent business management, and within a few years
he found himself in possession of sufficient capital to enable him to
establish another lumber manufacturing plant,. which he located
at Raceford, Georgia. He kept his citizenship in Florida, however, ] o
and as he took an active interest in politics , he was, in 1886, elected = £V D Fé 4se

to the Florida legislature as a representative from Nassau County, =, $7/HiT P&EYS )
and enjoyed the distinction of being the first democrat who was
successful in reaching the legislature from that county.
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In 1889, he formed a copartnership under the firm name of the
Dyal-Upchurch \Investment Company, which has since that date
proven a successful and prosperous business enterprise. This com-
pany entered into the business of manufacturing lumber on a very
large scale, greatly improving and extending the plant at Raceford.
The important interestsof the company, of which Mr. Upchurch was
and is treasurer, demanded that he make his headquarters at
Raceford, and he therefore became a citizen of Georgia. The
progress of this company has been almost phenomenal, and it was
several years before Mr. Upchurch could take from it his personal
time and attention. He did, however, during his residence in
Georgia win such a place in the community in which he resided,
that he was honored by three elections to the State legislature. He
served during the terms of 1895-1896, as senator from the fourth
district, and during the term of 1899-1900 represented his county
in the house. The succeeding term of 1901~1902 saw him again in
the senate. In 1903, his business interests became so extensive that
he was unable to give all of his time and attention to any one inter-
est, and he therefore removed to Jacksonville, where it became
necessary for him to establish office and headquarters. From this
vantage he supervises the numerous interests in which he is the
active spirit, and is constantly alert for profitable investment of
the capital which continues to flow from his numerous commercial
and industrial investments. He is now treasurer of the Dyal-
Upchurch Investment Company; president of the Upchurch
Lumber Company, and first vice-president of the Jacksonville
Development Company. He is also a director in the Atlantic
National Bank. He is one of the most influential members of the
Jacksonville Board of Trade, and noted for his progressive and
enterprising spirit which is of such a character that he always is
as ready with his means as he is with his time and talents, wherever
he recognizes an opportunity for advancing the best interests of
the people of his city or his State. He is a man of easy approach,
noted for his courtesy and geniality. Socially, as well as in a busi-

ness way, he enjoys a wide popularity and holds an enviable posi-
tion in the esteem of all with whom he comes in contact. He takes
an active interest in all political affairs, and is among those who
are looked to for counsel when it comes to shaping democratic
policy. He is one of the prominent members of the Seminole
Club and of the Germania Club, and is a consistent member of the
Methodist Church.

Mr. Upchurch was married August 7, 1890, to Susie Hawkins,
daughter of Doctor T. D. Hawkins, of King’s Ferry, Florida.
Their married life was of brief duration; and some years after her
demise, he was married to Belle W. Upchurch,a daughter of W. G.
Upchurch, of Raleigh, North Carolina. He has now living six
children, as follows: Gerald R., John J., Junior, Frank B., Susie
E., Garland L., and Marion Upchurch.
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While spending several days with my mother I managed once to lead the conversation to what she
might remember about her aunts and uncles from her childhood. She spoke approvingly of all of
them who lived in Jacksonville, until I brought up her “Uncle John,” who was the J. J. Upchurch,
of the lumber and turpentine business. She suddenly looked startled then, and said, “Oh, no, I
don’t know much about Uncle John, except I was afraid of him. He didn’t like children very
much. He was gruff and severe. That’s all I remember.” I know this is anecdotal gossip, and
from someone whose memory is now quite confused at that, but I record it here anyway, for
better or worse. She never knew “Uncle Harvey,” who lived in the north.
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John James Upchurch was born in Callahan on March 10,
1861, the son of Nathaniel S. Upchurch and Sarah A. Parker.
Realizing the importance of education, Nathaniel Upchurch sent
his son to public schools in Callahan and then sent him for a
preparatory course at the Bingham school in Mebane, North
Carolina. Later, John attended the University of the South at
Sewanee, Tennessee, one of the noted educational institutions in
that part of the country at that time. In 1882 at the age of 21,
John Upchurch entered the business world. He owned and
operated a logging business in Callahan and later established
another lumber manufacturing plant at Race Pond, Georgia. He
became a partner in the Dyal-Upchurch Company in 1895, a
company which was successful in the lumber trade. Because of
expanding business interests, Mr. Upchurch moved his residence
to Jacksonville in 1907, so that he might establish an office and
headquarters there.

The citizens of Nassau County elected him as their
representative to the State legislature in 1886. . i

John Upchurch married Susie Hawkins on April 7, 1890.
She was the daughter of Dr. T. D. Hawkins of Kings Ferry,
Florida. She died after a brief married life. Three children resulted
from this marriage: George H. Upchurch, John J. Upchurch, Jr.,
and Frank D. Upchurch. Some years later he married Belle W.
Upchurch, the daughter of W. G. Upchurch of Raleigh, North
Carolina. The children from this marriage were Susie E.
Upchurch, Garland L. Upchurch and Marion F. Upchurch.

It was said of Mr. Upchurch: “High principles have ever
guided him in his relations with his fellowmen and in the conduct
of his business affairs and it is well known that he holds to a high
standard of business ethics.”

The Nassau County Genealogist 43 Spring 2001 l
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£ 1, WALTER D, UPCHURCH--April 10, 1873-March 17, 1929 (o= Dﬁ'ﬂ;qéwﬁwﬂ e
AQ2, S, ELIZABETH UPCHURCH--Wife of W, E. Bennett “Gumnt Lizzie’ [s= SArAL
' June 23, 1869-October 1l, 1925 5 [$=3m.ITi

1

2

3. NATHANIEL S, UPCHURCH--Born August 27, 1823-Died July 15, 1913 _ _ ... .

ly. SARAH ELIZABITH UPCHURCH--March 18, 1840-April 16, 1911 [ 2.4 w#wE & PArkR

5. JOHN J, UPCHURCH--March 18, 1861-February 16, 1933 [ 35u,35A

6. NATHANIZL SWAN UPCHURCH--August 6, 1870-Dec. 25, 1931

7. GEORGE W.,--gson of N, S, and S. A, E. Upchurch-May 2L,1890(age 2l year:

2 A8, ELLA%-Daughter of N, S. And S.A.E. February 10, 1888 age 25 years,

A9, JAMES B.--Son of N. S, and S.A.E. Uph urch June 2, 18%0--age 21 year:
s [BENT @zn) 11 days

A 10, CASEY MAY BENNETT--1910--age 3 days

H1l. W. EUGENE BENN&TT#-October 10, 1893-Dec. #, 1908 e LA

A 12, THELMA L. BENNETT--1898--aged 6 months Aen) €5 A
A 13. NOBLE B, BEUNNETT--1895-1896 o7
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J. - J. U;;:}-mrch Succumbs

to Paralytic Stroke at
Williston,

Upchurch, one of  Jacksonville’s
most outsianding citizens untfl a
‘year ago when he moved to Willis-
ton, where he died early yesterday
morniug from a paralytic stroke
sulfered Sunday night, will be held
at 3 o'clock this afternoon from the
1 chapel of Moulton & Kyle. Inter-
ment will be in the Callahan Ceme-
tery.

The Rev., Marvin A, Frauklin,
pastor of the RKiverside Park Meth-
J| odist Episcopal Church, will offi-
1clate. The pallbearers will be Frank
. Owen, Charles J, Williams, Clyde
Taylor, T. M. Keller, N, D. Suttles
and . D. Tomlinson, =

Mr, Upcanurch, one of the most

promincni lumberman in the South,
was born March 10, 1861 at Caj-
labaxn, ihe son of Nathapiel S. Up-
chuarch and Swrah Parker Upchurch.
The family on the paternal side was
of Scolch descent, while his mother
was of French-Huguenot origin.
. His father, s pioneer in this scc-
tion, settled .n Nassau County in
1858. His mother was a native of
Florida.

Mr. Upchurch was educated in the
public schools of Callahan, attended
the Bingham School at Mebane, N,
€, and later entered the University
of the South at Sewanee, Tenn,

Callahan First Scene.

He started in business at {he Hige
ol 4, luming ks atlention to {he
mantineture of plne Iumber,  tho
value of which he readily realized.
e Hrst attempt was at logging at
Caliahuan and he so wisely directed
his affairs that within a jew yoeurs
hie extended nis scope 1o the estabe-
lishment of another lumber mang-
fucturing plant at Ruce Pond, Ga.

Although his business interests
took hlm te another State, he main-
tained his citizenship.in Florida and
became recognized as a leader in
Political ecircles. In 1836 Nassiu
County clected him as its represen-
tative in the State Legislature,
where he enjoyed the distinction of
being the first Democrat that the
county gent tv ihe Legislature, . }

Pe2o
i

three terms in the Georgla Leyista-
ture. During the terms 1895 and
1896 he was senator from his dis-
trict, whale in 1899 and 1900 he repe
Yesented his county in ihe House,
Iu the succeeding term he was
agam o member of the Senu: ang
aided in shaping much consi..ctive

Vg S

JoE
Funeral services for Johu James] L

‘legisistion.

Y As a result of his Infifative spiriy
‘and recopnillon and improvement
‘of opportunities, Mr. Upchurch in
11895 beeame one of the pariners of
tthe Dyal-Upchurch Company, with
jheadquarters in this city ‘The suc-
fcess of this company was so great
Fohwt its plant was moved from Race
{Pond to Moniac, Ga.

! Removes to Jacksonville,

When his business interests con-
tinued to grow so vastly, Mr. Up-
church found it impossible to con-
centrate his energics on a single
undertaking and in 1907 removed Lo
this city to establish an office and
direct his affairs from here,

The  Dyal-Upchurch Investment
Company, of whick he was the
treasurer, erected the Dyal-Up-
churchh Building at Main and Bay
Streets. He was one of the original
direetors of the Atlantic National
Bank, He always exhibited n keen
interest in Jacksonville ang wis one
of the mosy influential members of
the old Jacksonville Board of Trade.
He showed progressive spirlt  and
wherever possible  labored to ad-
vance the best Interests of Jackson-
ville and Florida. He was a vice
president of the United States Trust
and Savings Bauk.

On April 17, 1890, Mr. Upchurch
was married to Miss Susie Hawkins,
daughter of Dr, T. D. Iawkins of
Kings Ferry, who died after a brief
married life. Some years later he
married Belle W, Upchureh, daugh-
ter af W. G. Upchureh of Raleigh,
N. C. .
Those Surviving Him.

e is survived by his widow;
threc sous, Garland Upchurch, Long
Beach, Calif.; Frank D. Upchurch,
St. Augustine, and George H. Up-
eliurch, Williston; two daughters,
Miss Susie Upchureh and Miss Mar-

- ien Upchurch, Williston; two broth-

.ers, Dr. N, A. Upchtirch and Ponder
) Upchurch, this city, and six Rrand-
children, frank Upchurch Jr., and
Hamilton Unchurch, Si. Augustine,
and Clara, Jack and Mary and Su.
siow Upehureh, all of Williston.

He was a member of ihe old Ger-
mania Club and the Seminole Club.
He was active in the Methodist
1 Clnrch and was long recognized as
fone of the ouistanding faclors in
.Democratic circles of Florida. Mr.
:Upchurch also was a member of ihe
DMasonic order and Morncco ‘Temple
iof the Shrine,

In more recent years M. Up-

'church was cogaged in the real es-
tate business of this city, but he
‘moved to Williston a year ago to
‘again enter the lumber industry.
! 'Those who knew Mr, Upchurch
recognized him for his strong char-
iacter, his high principles, hisx keen
tbusmess sense and hig regard for
-his fellow man,

Arp. 990 @)
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D-27
DYAL-UPCHURCH BUILDING
4 EAST BAY STREET
DATE: 1901-1902
ARCHITECT: H. ]J. Klutho
BUILDER: Unknown
NATIONAL REGISTER SITE

The day after the 1901 Fire, a young New York
architect named Henry John Klutho read of Jack-
sonville’s destruction in the New York Times and
decided that this city presented irresistible architec-
tural opportunities. He arrived here the next month
and soon formed a partnership with the well establi-
shed Atlanta architect J. W. Golucke. The first and
only Golucke-Klutho commission was this Second
Renaissance Revival style office building designed
for the Dyal-Upchurch Company, a Georgia lumber
and investment firm that also moved to Jacksonville
immediately after the fire. The Dyal-Upchurch
Building was the first high-rise structure erected in
the burned-out Downtown area, but it is not a true
skyscraper, because its brick outer walls are load-
bearing. It was constructed on 426 wooden pilings

Jopn TowWE% U, 5R
GONTINVED

Tl \ "_
Florida Stats Archives

LN

Davis & Vedas

driven into the riverbed, with six-inch cast-iron
columns and twenty-inch I-beam girders support-
ing the interior. With 60 percent of the office space
rented before the building was half-completed, a
sixth story was added during construction. The
first floor facade is faced with Indiana limestone,
which also is used on the windows and quoins. The
top of the building formerly had a limestone cornice
and parapet, which was removed following a fire
that gutted the upper stories in 1915. The rest of the
facade is constructed of light granite-colored bricks
(newspaper accounts claimed that over one-million
bricks were used to build this structure). The main
entrance features a handsome arch flanked by pilas-
ters, and the lower facade on the Main Street side
displays a series of rusticated arched windows.
Soon after the building opened in May, 1902, the At-
lantic National Bank was formed and for many
years occupied much of the first story. The Dyal-
Upchurch Building was restored in 1981 and was
the first in Jacksonville to utilize National Register
rehabilitation tax credits.

D-26 k&
KNIGHT CROCKERY COMPANY BUILDING
12-14 EAST BAY STREET

DATE: 1902
ARCHITECT & BUILDER: Unknown

The Knight Crockery Company was established
in 1881 under the name of Mumby, Stockton, and
Knight. The firm sold household furnishings, china,
glassware, and crockery. The manager of the busi-
ness was Raymond D. Knight, Sr, who served as
Jacksonville’s Mayor during the Spanish-American
War. This building was constructed in 1902, when
the Knight Crockery Company moved into it. Al-
though smaller in scale than the adjoining Dyal Up-
church Building (p-27), the facade of this three-story
structure has keystones above the second and third-
story windows and gray bricks similar to its larger

e 91 T TOAOL 22 cnrmne cvimnes s randtand Fae Affiro 118
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'Lumberman

To Be Buried
At Callahan

J. J. Upchurch Succumbs
to Paralytic Stroke at
Williston. /f\

Funeral services for John James

Upchurch, one of Jacksonville's
most outstanding citizens untit A
YCRr #g0 when he moved to Willis-
ton, where he died early yesterday
morning from a paralyife stroke
suffered Sunday mght, will be held
at 3 o'cluock this afternoon {rom the
chapel of Moulton & Kyle. Inter-
ment will be 1n the Callahan Ceme-
tery. - :
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The Rev. Marvin A. Franklin,
pastor of the Riverside Park Meth-
odist Episcopal Church, will offi-

clate.

The pallbearers will be Frank

}H. Owen, Charles J. Williams, Clyde"
Taylor, T. M. Keller, N. D. Suttles
and E. D. Tomlinson.

Mr. Upchurch, one of the most

prominent lumberman in the South,
was born March 10, 1861 at Cal-
lahan, the son of Nathaniel 8. Up-
church and Sarah Parker Upchurch.

The family on the paternal side was

of Scotch descent, while fiis mother

was of French-Huguenot origin.
His father, a pioneer in this sec-

tion, settled .n Nassau County in

1858.
Florida.

His mother was a native of

Mr. Upchurch was educated in the
public schools of Callahan, attended
the Bingham School at Mebane, N.
C.. and later entered the University
of the South at Sewanee, Tenn. .

Callahan First Scene.

He started in business at the age
of 21, turning his attention to the
manufacture of pine lumber, the
value of which he readily realized.
* His first attempt was at logging at
! Callahan and he so wisely directed
his affairs .that. within & few years
he extended nis acope to the estab-
lishment of another lumber manu-
facturing plant at Race Pond, Ga.

Although his business  interests
took him to another State, he main-
tained his citizenship in Florida and
became recognized as a leader in
-political circles. In 1886 Nassau
County elected Lim as its represen-
tative in the State Legislature,
where he enjoyed the distinction of
i being the first Democrat that the
' county sent to the Legislature.

]

FRrr Sccz Al

. The high respect”with which he
was held by his fellow cltizens was
further ahown when his business
kept _him almost _continually in;
Georgia and he became a citizen of !

i that State. Mr. Upchurch served'

ithree terms in the Georgia Legisla-:
ture. ~During the terms 1885 and

'1898 he was senator from his dis-,
trict, while in 1899 and 1900 he rep-
resented his county in the House.
In the succeeding term he was
again a member of the Senate and
aided in shaping much constructive
legislation. . 7

As & result of his initiative fpirit
and recogni.ion and improvem®nt
of opporturiities,” Mr. Upchurch ‘In'
1893 became one of tlie partners ot]
the Dyal-Upchurch Company, with,
headquarters in this city The suc-
cess of this company was so great
that its plant was moved from_ Race .
Pond to Moniac, Ga, | i
f Removes to Jacksonville,
| -When-his-business -interests- con-
tinued to grow so vastly, Mr. Up-
church found it impossible to con-
centrate his energies on a single
undertaking and in 1907 removed to
this city to establish an office and
direct his affairs from here.

The  Dyal-Upchurch Investment
Company, of which he was' the
tressurer, erected the Dyal-Up-
church Building at Main and Bay
Streets. He was one of the original
directors of the Atlantic National
Bank. Ho always exhibited a keen
: interest in Jacksonville and was one
! of -the- most-inGuential members of |
‘ the old JackioAvilly ]

was married t0 Mlas'S0 1
daughter of D¥; T.'D. Hawkini of
Kings Ferry, who gied-after-a brief
married life. Some years later he
married Belle W, Upchurch, daugh-
ter of W,.Q. Upchurch of Ral

sigh,
" Thoss Surviving Him.

Ho is survived by his widow;
three sons, Garland Upchureh, Long
g:.u:. Calit,; muk D. Up;!:u{’c’_fz.
church, Williston; two daughters,

Miss-Susie-Upchurch-and-Mins:

jon_Upchurch, Williston; two broth-
ers, Dr. N. A, Upchurch and Ponder
p: ( ton’ Upchurch, St Augustin
rvd~Oturw-Fuck et STy Sy

N

.......
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1. | have no proof that the John M. Dyal who served in the same Confederate unit as Nathaniel Smith
Upchurch was the same man as the partner with Qg_lij‘WhO constructed the Jacksonville building in 1901, but
| would bet money that either he or another family member (a son?) was the one. I've not taken the time to
look up obits or other documents for any Dyal, but when this one jumped out at me in the same Florida
Confederate Service book in which | found NSU, it screamed to be copied. On page 16 of the Klutho
Architecture book, there is mention that the Dyal-Upchurch Company was previously based in Moniac, GA
(where JJlived for a time). It was in May 1901 that a great fire totally destroyed downtown Jacksonville. In
July 1901, the D-U company purchased the site for its new headquarters in Jax and immediately contracted
for construction. The same page reports that "Frank" Upchurch ordered this building from Klutho, but that
may be an error, for the only Frank down there seems to have been JJ's son, but if he was actually born in
1894, as in my records, he would not have been ready in 1901 to work for his father. Maybe Frank became
spokesman for the company in later years.

11. Circumstantial evidence points to this Frederick R. Upchurch being the son of David Reed U. The birth
dates and birth place match up to the Jax obit. You are probably right that he had a first wife named
Nannie. | would guess that he moved to FL to work for his cousin JJU, and after JJ died in 1933, Frederick
worked briefly for the steamship company, as noted in the obit. La

The home and business locations for NS and .J‘J__Upghurcb.‘ etal, in FL and GA are all close to the state
border. | expect they owned large expanses of lumber (and turpentine, according to Frances Register)
operations that crossed the borders in the neighborhood of Callahan, FL and Moniac, GA. The turpentine
business during those years was pretty ugly, and | notice that obituaries do not mention that part of the
career history. But if they owned lots of pine trees, it would have been tempting to utilize the resource. Itis
only speculation, but it may be that the St. Augustine location came about after the family had accumulated
some wealth. It was (and is) a beautiful resort area (near the beach), and | can readily understand why
someone who could transport his working talents might want to move there from the swampy, mosquito-
laden northern state border area. Fernandina Beach is between Jax Beach and St. Augustine, and that

may have been a vacation property. Fernandina is junky now, but back then it was likely more secluded.
JJU'dbwned a huge home in the city of Jacksonville, but Frances Register told me she remembered the day
it burned to the ground (1930 or s0?). After that he lived in a smaller house in the same neighborhood and
may have also kept a "main" address in the little town of Williston. These are just speculative

thoughts.............
CRO$SSFILE! JONN M. DY AL Jonn JowES USRI
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Noble Upchurch 500 (p). ALVrn LAD 3 2

Edmond P. Upchurech Spy b $&¥° 9M A
'Lgﬁ_:gwyd«-&o Pon DER WD

T Nathau W I Nood of (lars
7. Gl A
| I\J{.LWWI é‘—;MAB'bI H

MA L) Setwh 3 47 &UM ke,

& Edmond  Paudan U
ma Aded 14050
RETTA —- b AbT 1336

5 ( Portahly Refhon
A E ASTLY &1 Ralla
Eus TI5 7)

A 4 Tasaa W

A ALK 1908

\ Nk () p\
g fwm

L

A ad W) gttt U
A~ ALY 1G17

oad AR
A Tl
hoand -

A AAKXIAZG

ot & N5 ch Wie
Araki <f 10 Yot 2 AR ,bg.u
(cWTIAUVE SEALIN FOR Epwand PowDERU
« Nk ﬁ_a.u.mi s 900 Qg
1G10 CENSYE — Mdda ukod 66
LowndhES O, A

Houschold Name Age
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s John W Upchurch  SowN 4
Therisa Upchurch  ¥AW 2

John Eastus FAar C€“5 irs 93 74
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hFen;hcrs: Ray Touchstone  HRENY 29
':(:E Teresa Touchstone =L FE (G-P.,F'l_. G}h 22
2L Gloria Touchstone  L'AW - 1
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¥ Edward Upchurch Fro ( FL, N(, FL) 51
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————— — — Pictwe #334 - "N.S. Upchurch, Commissioner, to Jeff. Murhee": Date: October 1875. The story: NSU had been appointed by the probate court to appraise and sell the land of
Jacob Geiger, deceased. Here he is selling 120 acres to Jefferson Murhee for $50 - what a deal! The story behind the story: Jacob Geiger is my great-great-great grandfather. It ==
was his daughter, Martha Lucretia Geiger, that maried B.C. Parker, brother to SAE Upchurch. And Jefferson Murhee was married to Sarah Geiger, another of Jacob's daughters.

" So | guess Jeff got the family deal.

. B,14,L (334, 310, 341)

—  Pictures #339, 340, 341: This document is for the sale of land by NS Upchurch to JehuBoomeforaparceloﬂand along the rail line at Callahan Station. The document also has o
SAE Upchurch signing away her dower right. This was in June 1860, not long after their 1858 marriage. And guess who Jehu Boothe is? My great-great grandfather on the other
side! And check out the witnesses - Jacob Geigerzmd hiS sons. All these folks seemed to run in the same circles.

- SAE U 2 pun SoARAN ANNE ELIZADETH. PARKER W/ AsU
» D, 8, F, & ——

~— . Pictures #352,353,354,355. These are the indexes to the deeds, both reverse and direct, for the Upchurch name. You can see that the Upchurch family was quite involved in
property transactions from way back_ Maybe NSU did pfant the seed for the farmly weanh
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W. G. Upchurch wp 1§33 42 Name m» >vr$ (1) Age Name me §yR$ (23 Age

P i ‘

E.M. Upchurch wre 347 33 John ? Upchurch pp MANR 8Ll 39 Fu William UDchurchéL,;p 1898 32
Minnie F. Upchurch p [g.§ 12 Bell W Upchurch wee  ron 125 24 n¢ Rebeccah Upchurch w7 |ggy 26
Harvey C. Upchurch 5 370 10 Seorge H Upchurchs 54wig4] 9 e Bruce Upchurch 3sen 943 7
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Florida Death Index, 1936-1998

Name: Grace Ellamae Upchurch Certificate: 69717

Place: Hillsborough Race: W

Death Date: 26 Oct 1974 Birth Date: 08-Mar 1908

Florida Death Index, 1936-1998

Name: Billy Ray Upchurch Certificate: 54998

Death Place: Hillsborough Race: W A

Death Date: 02 Jun 1983 Birth Date: 10 Jun 1928

Florida Death Index, 1936-1998

Name: James W Upchurch

Volume: 2553 Certificate: 8032

Place: Hillsborough Race: W Gender: M

Death Date: Feb 1964

Florida Death Index, 1936-1998 . )

Name: John Jones Upchurch - . %ertlflcate. 75966

Death Place: Pasco Race:

Death Date: 31 Jul 1983 Birth Date: 20 Jan 1921
--------------------------------- e XM
Florida Death Index, 1936-1998 . iKY
Name: Anna Lee Upchurch Certificate: 75898 Pom b
Death Place: Pasco Race: W d FL
Death Date: 22 Aug 1984 Birth Date: 17 Feb 1902
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CLASS OF JANUARY 1943

MEMORIAL ARTICLES

John Jones Upchurch, III

No. 13043 +« 20 January 1921 — 1 August 1989
Died in New Port Richey, Florida, aged 68 years

Interment: Williston, Florida

IT COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN that Jack Upchurch would |
be among the highest-ranking men in academics of our class. |
He joined us after three years at the University of Florida, where |
he won high honors. He was on the plebe baseball squad, and
also in the chess club, exemplifying both sides of officer
development. First class year, Jack was one of the four selected
to play a role halfway between cadet and officer: while carrying
the full load of first class subjects, he also taught Spanish to
second classmen. Professor’s insignia joined the stars on his
collar.

Jack’s assignment to the Engineers was a natural, as he

graduated No. 6 in the class. But his assignment to the 100th Infantry Division was
to be the high point in his life. He joined the 329th Engineer Battalion, and
commanded a company in it from May 1943 to November 1945. His service won him
two Bronze Stars and a Commendation Medal. But he was proudest of the
Presidential Unit Citation won by his company for assaulting the Maginot Line. In
February 1946, Jack joined several of us in Theater Headquarters G-2 (then called
ETOUSA and later USFET, before becoming EUCOM). Here he won another
Commendation Medal.

A master’s degree in engineering from Harvard resulted in
assignment back to his beloved Florida, where, in his words, he

“. .. tackled flood control and fished for black bass in the
Florida Everglades for two years.”

After the Advanced Course at Belvoir, it was back to Germany

and to the Engineer Battalion of the 2nd Armored Division. By =~
1954, Jack had decided that his future lay elsewhere than in the g
Army, and he resigned as a major in 1954. He continued his




association with the Reserves, and eventually retired as a Reserve lieutenant colonel.

A new career in real estate brought a long-time move to Haworth, New Jersey, where
the welcome mat was out for classmates stationed at West Point. In retrospect,
Jack’s leaving the Army may have been an error. But in his first years of duty, he had
not been tolerant of lower standards on the part of his superiors, and this had led to
OER bias that he found difficult to overcome. To the end of his life he worked with
the 100th Division Association, and West Point remained very much in his mind. He
was often an attendee at football games and class reunions. His two weeks of active
duty each year were spent at West Point, working with the construction program and
scouting for the football team.

For 18 years Jack lived in Haworth. Three months after graduation, he had married
Barbara Nehring, an attractive brunette who was very popular with class groups.
They had three sons — Paul, John, and Rick, joined later by Lois, their little sister.
During these 18 years Jack proudly watched his sons go to college, start careers, get
married, and also saw the arrival of his first grandchild, the first of seven.

But at the end of this same period, other things began to go awry. He sold his real
estate business. His marriage to Barbara ended. A second marriage and a move to
California took him away from the area where so much of his life had been lived.
Finally, he moved back to his roots in Florida, in the town his grandfather had
founded. A third marriage ended in divorce. By this time, Jack’s health had begun to
fail as well. Ironically, this last illness proved a reconciling factor, as his children
rallied around him, and a long-standing estrangement was dissolved. He died after a
lengthy illness, but it is typical of him that one of his last conscious acts was to send
a final contribution to the Class Fund toward the 50-year book and anniversary that
he would miss.

Rest well, old trooper. We shall toast you in spirit at the 50th.

— His family and classmates

Originally published in ASSEMBLY, March 1991
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Household Name

Age Occupation:  Cadet Usma
Members: - johy Jones Upchurch 19 Attended School  Yes
Name:' John Jones Upchurch or College:
Age: 19 Highest Grade

College, 3rd year

o N Completed:
Estimated Birth abt 1921 ' :

Street:  Jefferson Road United States Military Acadmey Cadet Barracks
Farm: No
Inferred  Highlands, Orange, New York
Birthplace: Florida
Marital Status:  Single

Home in 1040 Hishlands Orance New Varl
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Household Name
Members:  y.hn Jones Uochurch 19 Attended School  Yes
or College:

Name: John Jones Upchurch
Highest Grade College, 3rd year

Age: 19 i
Compieted:

bstimated Birth  abt 1921 o
Street:  Jefferson Ro;i_Uhit_éd States Military Acadmey Cadet Barracks
Farm: No
Inferred Highlands, Orange, New York
Birthplace:  Florida
Marital Status:  Single

ilonie in 1aa0: Hishlands Orance New Varl
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e e

14 PEC Name: John J. Upchurch
200% Subject: Website Contact form submitted by John J. Upchurch
From: JORSHEWWW<EAd o
Date: Sun, December 14, 2008 9:33 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
I would like to acquire back issues of the Upchurch Bulletin, and subscribe to
subsequent issues.

@ On Dec 15, 2008, at 6:14 AM, “phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com> wrote:
]S DEC Hi John---
Having a great passion for learning about and publishing about our Upchurch
Ao heritage and having spent 35 years on this endeavor you can perhaps imagine that I

am excited to hear from someone having the interest you express. Let's proceed
stepwise. The 2008 subscription is $10 for which you get two issues.(No 2 will be
ready to mail in a day or so). We have published about 100 issues and they are
available at $5 each. If you don't want to spend that much I can for $40 go through
an pick 8 issues that I think would be of special interest to you. To do this I would
need to know which Upchurch Clan you belong to .

I have about 25 Biofiles for individuals named John J. Upchurch. I can't tell if you
are one of them or if you make No 26. Could you give me some clues as to how you
fit into the family. The names of your father and grandfather and approximate dates
of birth and death , as applicable, and where they lived would probably allow me to
place you in the family.

I assume you have studied my website www.upchurchstory.com. If you want to
know more just google Robert Phillip Upchurch and look at the interview by George W
Ware.

Look forward to hearing from you.

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Re: Website Contact form submitted by John J. Upchurch
From: "John Upchurch” <japch@Uaadreome
Date: Mon, Dec 15, 2008 10:02 am
To: <phil@upchurchstory.com>

CG«mmmwgfmmwﬁggfwmmm%mmmmwmwwmmm&%@“

Dear Phil,
1 am JJU IV, dob 11 May 1944. Florida branch; Il dob 20 Jan 1921. Great uncles Frank Drew U. & George U.

I had a subscription many years ago, and | recall a note from you that you had been in touch with Frank D. Of St.
Augustine, FL.

| would like to see the several issues you suggest, as well as subscribing for all new issues. | may yet get a complete
set; we'll see.

Thanks so much. I'm delighted to have found you (again)!
John Jones Upchurch IV
Sent from my iPhone.

John Upchurch
386-451-5055 (cell)
386-253-1560 (office)

XX

Subject: Upchurch Bulletin *
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Dec 15, 2008 3:17 pm

To: Mpoh@UMMIIKEoK X

Hi Cousin John---

I am delighted we are back in touch. I have all our previous correspondence and that of
the other "Florida Upchurches" as well. My contact in recent years has been "thin" so contact
with you is of great value. I have always given much thought to the sons of Gilbert Upchurch,
our common ancestor, as you will see from the various issues of the UB. Over time it will
unfold as to just how we can best interact. As a next step it will be helpful to get some issues
in your hands. If you will send $50 to me at 351 Shetland Valley Court Chesterfield, Mo
63005-4840 with check made to Robert P Upchurch this will move us along.. This will cover
the two 2008 issues and 8 back issues I will select which I think will be of special interest to
you. I will later deal with the subscription rate for 2009. After you have seen the first batch
you can decide if you want to order more.

My wife and I are just putting the final touches on UB Vol 29 No 2 and will have it ready to
mail in a few days.
Merry Christmas!
Phil Upchurch

Subject: Thanks

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Feb 07, 20609 6:28 am

To: "John Upchurch” <JGseh@Uawath(sotne>

Hi John---

Thanks for your two checks which arrived yesterday. I will soon send the one for the
Endowment off to N C State University along with my matching amount. I will put your West
Book in the mail today. You will note that she barely mentions our ancestor Nathan U.,I but
covers his brother, Moses, well as she descended from Moses. Her treatment of earlier
generations, your and my ancestors, is excellent. West and I became fast friends and she

Co Ny 2NVED

&/
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almost adopted me as a son. She saw me as taking over as chief Upchurch researcher from
) @ her. She died in the early 1980's. :
NEEw I'll get in touch by phone next week. One of the things I would like to explore is the

feasibility of me traveling to Florida to give an Upchurch Lecture. Over the years I have given
200‘7 several in NC, TX, TN, KY, and AL. One given in Fl would concentrate on the family of
Nathaniel Smith Upchurch.
Your financial support is greatly appreciated. You have been enrolled as a paid subscriber
for the two issues of the UB to be produced in 2009.
Talk to you soon.
Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Schedule

From: phil@upchurchstory.com

Date: Fri, Mar 20, 2009 10:49 am
R0 MR To: JupRh@UANAIEERMRx

AOD4 Hi John---

I tried to send this earlier today but it went off into the ether somewhere. Will try again.

I am giving attention to my schedule for the period ahead. Am wondering about the
prospects of giving an Upchurch lecture in Florida. The last time we talked you were going to
check with some of the family about this. Can you give me a progress report? This is not a
"must do" for me but it is something I would very much enjoy if there is some minimal
interest among the Upchurch Cousins in Florida.

Look forward to hearing from you.

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: Update

@ From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Jun 17, 2009 9:18 am
[HIuvA To: JEHEH@MMXAAKEORKXX

AU®T i john---
I had a great 17 day family history trip to NC last month and am now about caught up on

processing materials collected. I thought it about time to contact you again just to say in
touch. Also, I was prompted to do so because of a call I had Monday from a long time
cooperator in Raleigh ,NC. She is Irene Olive Kittinger. She had just returned from a wedding
in Charleston , SC where she met one of the 10 Groomsmen named Drew Upchurch from St
Augustine, FL. He is a teacher in Middle School and his wife (Lindsey/Ashley?) is and
elementary school teacher. He is about 25 and Irene reports him to be rather charming. I
cannot place him in the family and hope that you may be able to help me do so. I think he
must be one of the younger generation that I have not yet enrolled in my records. This
probably illustrates that I am also missing others.

I trust all is well with you and yours.
Phil Upchurch T @ m CopPED For PIOFTLL

O F DREW STVART )

@ Subject: RE: Update
From: “JohRUpshureR OGN h@UWRCEAFE5M>
2 270 N Date: Mon, Jun 22, 2009 7:17 pm
204 To: <phil@upchurchstory.com> Phil:
R Glad to hear from you. | still aim to arrange a Florida trip, but realize the logistics of gathering so many

diverse elements of the family will require a good deal of lead time...probably 6-9 months or so. Perhaps
next Spring would be a good time to shoot for. I'd like to target my brothers and families, as well as the St.
Augustine bunch, together with as many of the next generation we can attract.

Drew Stuart Upchurch (dob 10/28/83) is the son of Hamilton Davis Upchurch, Jr., (B 9/8/51; d 10/22/05),
and grandson of Hamilton Davis Upchurch, Sr. (b. 9/25/25; d 2/2008.) Frank Drew Upchurch Sr. was his
greatgrandfather, as well as my great uncle. | believe you have FDU Sr. well documented, and | know you
had a great correspondence with him. | have "family trees" of the FDU decendants, and will copy and send
these, assuming ! can get the rolled scrolls flattened to be scanned.

Hope all is well, and | look forward to planning a visit soon.

John
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‘Subject: Plans  ~

Jenn JONES W [V Pey XTI 0~ S0/

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Jun 23, 2009 6:44 am

To: "JohUprhiiteh X}useh@uwwadt ssm>

Hi John---

Thanks for the input on Drew. I will update my records and look forward to getting the
copies of the scrolls you mention.

Next Spring sounds fine for a visit. It is well to have several months to plan such a

' meeting. It will be nice to fix the date early in 2010 as peoples schedules do get crowded. At

present our only obligation is to attend the graduation of our grandson from Arizona State
University probably in May. Also, about that time I would schedule another trip to North
Carolina.

The talk I gave in Apex, NC on 12 MAY 2009 was recorded by The Apex Historical Society.
If you want to see/hear a sample of my style you can order a copy of the DVD for $10
postpaid by making a check to The Apex Historical Society and sending it to Deborah
Douglass,211 S. Mason Street, Apex, NC 27502.

Thanks for your interest and cooperation.

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Frank Drew Upchurch Family Scrolls

From: "“Johiipsbiire 0N ehbol
Date: Tue, Jun 23, 2009 1:59 pi
To: <phil@upchurchstory.com>

/scmu.j PLACEN TN pIoFTILE SF BETIC Jo WIlson

AP LR CORNA SN 3 Y OO

Phil:

Here are the scrolls | mentioned. They were prepared by Bette Jo Wilson Upchurch, widow of Hamilton D.
Upchurch, Sr., and include the Davis and Tracey lines down to Hamilton and his brother, Frank Jr.

I've got my work cut out for me to collect the biographical information of the descendants of my late
Grandfather, John Jr., in order to give you the same detail on that branch.

Thanks, and with best wishes,

John

Subject: Scrolls
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Jun 24, 2009 6:39 am

To: "Johrdpohueh Xpoh@UmE<Ati o X X X

Hi John---

Thanks for the Scrolls. I enlarged them several times to make them easier to read. It is
clear that there is new information for me here and also that my records have important
details not on the Scrolls. There are fair number of cases where there is a conflict between the
Scrolls and my records. I will proceed to make good use of the Scrolls but am not sure how to
proceed in sharing with others and in resolving differences. Do you think Bette would like to
be a Cooperator moving forward on this matter. If so, I would be happy to work with her or
anyone else who could be enrolled. This followup work is tedious and only a few people are
interested enough to do the job. I'll understand if we just need to leave matters as they are.

All Best Wishes.

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: FW: Hamilton Upchurch Obituary

@ From: "John Upchurch" xjupel@dwpa<adncomx X
Date: Wed, June 24, 2009 10:18 am

To: <phil@upchurchstory.com>

AY3UN

Phil,
Ao99] . _
In seeking out Tracy Upchurch's contact info, | ran across this, and knew you would like to see it.
Tracy is a professor at Flagler College, St. Augustine, FL, 904-829-6481, ext. 511. Bette Jo is his
Mom. Protocol would have you go through Tracy. She and Hamilton were divorced 35 years ago
and she moved away; however, in later years she returned to St. Augustine to be near her
grandchildren. She has been a genealogy hobbyist through the years, witness the preparation of the
scrolls in 2006. | KNOW she would be thrilled to become involved.
Il call Tracy and give him an indication you may call. I'll send a note following our conversation.
Best,
John
Subject: Connections o S -
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Jun 25, 2009 6:39 am
A5 TON To: "John Upchurch® <jupshb@uaagHERmX X X

Cc: "Gettis Upchurch” <Gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>

Aov4

Hi John--- ‘

Since the name of Bettie Jo Upchurch came up in our exchanges I have had a nagging
impuilse to relate a chance connection to you about her. I'll explain below.

My late first cousin Frank Upchurch grew up in Rhamkatte, Wake County, NC as I did. He
raised his family in Charlotte, NC and only recently have I come to know well his son Gettis
Upchurch who is now retired. Gettis and I were together for four days in May touring Civil War
battlefields where my Grandfather Bartley Upchurch (brother of your Nathaniel Smith
Upchurch) fought. Gettis has been a long time avid skeet shooter traveling to sites
where meets are held. He told me of one experience in which he met Hamilton Upchurch and
learned of the Gun Club with which Hamilton and another key person was involved (the key
person whose name I cannot now recall died just recently per Gettis). Upon learning of the
Gun Club Gettis expressed a strong interest in visiting same and in due course was invited. He
enjoyed himself greatly and tells me that he met Bettie Jo along the way and was charmed by
her.

This is all an amazing coincidence and the sort of experience that can serve to keep family
associations vibrant. You can imagine that I am looking forward to getting to know Bettie Jo.

Thank you for your indulgence.

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: [FWD: Re: Connections)
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Jun 26, 2009 6:01 am

To: “John Upchurch” JRHBIIIBREIIEY

Hi John---
From the item below you will see I did not quite have ali my facts straight.Sorry about

that.
Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message ----~---

Subject: Re: Connections

From: "Gettis Upchurch" <gettisupchurch@carolina.rr.com>
Date: Thu, June 25, 2009 10:27 am

To: <phil@upchurchstory.com> Phil, —

I mistakenly told you | met Bettie Jo. | met several times with Hamilton's second wife (Susan). We
talked about the Beechcraft Bonanzas that each of us had owned in the past. Mr. Fred Bozard
was Hamilton's best friend and was founder of St. Augustine Rod and Gun Club. This was my
favorite gun club and shoot. | won the Octoberfest Shoot and numerous gun champs there. The
hospitality shown at this club was never matched anywhere.

If you get to visit St. Augustine you should go to the gun club. The "Red House" is on the National
Historic Registry. Hamilton was the prosecutor that arrested Mr. Bozart for chicken fighting in this
building. The club uses this building for banquets now. Mr. Bozart was also a WW |} aviator. He
was from Bowman, South Carolina and when | met him he figured out that Hamilton and | were
related. You must eat at O'Steens if you go to St. Augustine.

' Gettis
Subject: Re: [FWD: Re: Connections]

From: “John Upchurch” <jupeh@tiww-adncamx
Date: Tue, Jun 30, 2009 4:14 pm —_
To: <phil@upchurchstory.com> Phil

| have now heard from Tracy and am making arrangements to put you in touch with Bette Jo.
Tracy is enthusiastic, and now the gathering next spring looks promising.

Il talk with him in a day or two and see how they want to handle the introductions.

Best wishes, John '

Sent from my iPhone.

John Upchurch

386-451-5055 (cell)

388-253-1560 (office)
www.uww-adr.com

Subject: Prohc'e_s_é '
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Jul 06, 2009 4:06 pm
To: "Tracy Upchurch” <twtseh{ieh@Mnalsomt<X
Cc: “John Upchurch" <jupsh@inincadrcxin>

Hi Tracy and John---

This is just to let you know that Bette and I had a nice chat by phone on the 4th and
developed a plan to work cooperatively on family history. I have now processed the scrolls
Bette created and which John kindly supplied to me. I have prepared a packet for
consideration by Bette and will place it in the outgoing mail tomorrow.

With thanks to you both!

Phil Upchurch
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@ Subject: RE: The holidays are here, ready or not!
From: “"John Upchurch" <jupSh@Uww-adpcoormizex
v Date: Wed, Nov 25, 2009 11:18 am :
2,5n0 To: "bjupchurch” <bipehurch@kelisanthnatx
Aol 0 Ce: <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Bette,

I'm delighted to leamn of your collaboration with Phil, and I'm sure you have had productive conversations.
Please know that | would be ready and able to stimulate participation in a family gathering from the Ormond
Beach Upchurch contingent, and would be delighted to help in any way | can.

And welcome to the "almost great grandmother club"! My boys have presented Barbara with seven, and
the jury is still out.

I'l get in touch after Christmas, and we'll talk about this. Perhaps we can rope in Tracy and have lunch.
Have a wonderful holiday season.

John

From: phil@upchurchstory.com [mailto: phil@upchurchstory.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2009 11:54 AM

To: bjupchurch

Cc: John Upchurch

Subject: RE: The holidays are here, ready or not!

Hi Cousin Bette---

I am glad you enjoyed the UB and thanks for your kind remarks. Congratulations on the
prospects of becoming a great grandmother.

It will be wonderful if you and the rest of the family can work together to stage an
Upchurch gathering. I have often dreamed of such and event and hope you will invite me to
be a participant. I don't know how many Upchurches there are overall in Florida. If you want
to open the event to all Upchurch and Upchurch descendants in the area I don't think you
would be overwhelmed with numbers- maybe a dozen at the most. On the other hand there is
nothing wrong with just including the descendants of Nathaniel Upchurch and their
spouses. You would know about how many that might be. I would guess upwards of a
hundred but some no doubt live away and you might have trouble getting contact information
for all. A good place to start might be to ask some key family members to share their
Christmas card address list with non-relatives marked out. You have a lot of smart family
members in Florida and you need to co-opt some of them to help brainstorm and share the
work.

Please do keep me in the loop.

Happy Thanksgiving!

Phil Upchurch

@ From 5 24 AVE 2010 Kog;_ &%,9— mm

I think I told you I hope to meet with Sandy Upchurch, wife of John Upchurch, son of John
Jones Upchurch IV. She will be in New Orleans in a couple of weeks, as part of a board that she
and my husband both serve on. Her husband John has a different middle name, but they resumed
the tradition and named their young son John Jones Upchurch V.
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e aur |8 AR, Zo o/ No resolution over Earnhardt autopsy photos

A meeting between Dale Earnhardt’s widow, Teresa, and
the Orlando Sentinel over her efforts to block the newspaper
from seeing her husband’s autop: Photos ended Thursday
with no resolution. Teresa Earnhardt left the meeting without
commenting, and lawyers for both sides are barred from dis-
cussing details. Talks are to resume Friday in the office of medi-
ator john Upchurch in Daytona Beach, Fla. If no agreement
can be reached, the judge will hear the case again Monday,
Earnhardt was killed in a crash Feb. 18 at the Daytona 500, The
Sentinel filed a request to have an independent authority look
at the photos as part of its investigation into NASCAR safety.
The-newspaper said it doesn’t plan to publish the l|th0th5, but
when asked by the judge why he wanted the photos, Web
sitecity.com owner Michael Uribe said, “Whatever's legal.”
The Earnhardt famli_lg has cited the case of designer Gianni Ver-
sace, who was murdered outside his Miami Beach mansion in
1997, His relatives won a court order permanently sealing his

o ) e autopsy photos. A bill that would require a judge to approve
Subject: Yours of 24 September any requests l}g{ﬁhe ubflric to ?lee auto%sy phoéqs "?’0‘} -}.lnapi-

. ous approval Tuesday from the state Senate Criminal Justice

@ » From: John Upchurch <>10f=~‘*9‘@M‘W@é"‘9-@6“'2‘)%23111rnittee. The bill requires another committee’s approval be-

Date: Mon, Oct 04, 2010 2:00 pm fore a floor vote; a similar House bill also is pending. 4
lfﬂCT To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

,Zoﬁ

Dear Cousin Phil,

___L_———__A___
What an entertaining package! | was mesmerized for a couple of hours as | read through your research and
personal reflections on the life of Nathaniel Smith Upchurch. These materials will be great fodder for times
with my grandchildren, including John J. Upchurch V (11), who would be VI had | named his father JJU V.

There were two revelations of immediate interest: JJU 1's Jacksonville address, 2531 St. Johns Avenue,
taken from the death notice in the Florida Times- Union when NSU died. A quick Google maps search puts
the location into the heart of St. Vincent's Hospital, located on the St. Johns River in the Avondale section of
Jacksonville. My son Michael lives a few miles away. This clears up a mystery that has been nagging at me
for years.

Secondly, and more seriously, is the history of blindness in the Gilbert U. line. JJU V suffers from juvenile
glaucoma, and was saved from blindness only by having had multiple sophisticated surgeries as an infant at
Shands Hospital at The University of Florida. This is an exceedingly rare genetic flaw, and | believe it tends
to skip generations. Without modern diagnostic techniques and surgery; blindness is inevitable. The good
news is that the child's condition is stable, with no appreciable residual damage. | wonder if the blindness of
several ancestors could be attributed to the same condition.

Let me explore with my St. Augustine cousins their interest in putting a visit together. My sense is that I'll
- have to organize it if it's going to happen- akin to herding cats as the saying goes. It would certainlv be a
terrific experience. All best wishes,

Thanks so very much for sharing your work product with me. John
" Subject: RE: Yours of 24 September S T s o
@ From: phil@upchurchstory.com to pIES-—TO 2 W
Neer Date: Thu, Oct 07, 2010 2:41 pm J KAVs s F TR
To: "John Upchurch” <0psK@MX4uPOORS Hi Cousin John---

'D e . _
kol I .am pleased you liked the material on Great Uncle Nathaniel. No doubt here is more to be

found.

With regard to prospects for a gathering I will await your report on what the relatives
think. In order for me to plan the trip to North Carolina I will need to know if I should to add
in enough days to drive down to Florida. We will fly to Raleigh and rent a car. So I need to
know by the end of October.

Look forward to your input.

Phil Upchurch
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@ ' Subject. FW: Follow up to your Nathaniel Smith Upchurch profile
From: John Upchurch sjupgh@Wwweasinoorme ~ Sen VMM\
259 Date: Tue, Jun 21, 2011 11:05 am Vel N y 7
' ] To: "truexu@aol.com” <truexu@aol.com> ’I' R
291 Cc: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com> fm IS e 7 W’V
) ~ R 24 qun 203/
. Dear Truex: ,ﬁf( 4 KA deqairkER

The attached be&ow is the story of the "Jones” in my name.

P Upchurch iphil@upchurchstory.comj is an an authority on our family history, and if you are not already
it touch, | know he would be delighted to help.

All best wishes.

John Upchurch
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Upchurch Eddie R 2727 N Atlantic Ave ‘ Daytona Beach

FL 32118-3010 904-672-4074

W 150 Magnolia Ave Daytona Beach FL 32114-4304 904-255-8171
Upchurch John 150 Magnolia Ave. Daytona Beach FL 32114-4304 904-255-8171
Upchurch Paul N Atty 150 Magnolia Ave Daytona Beach FL 321144304 904-255-8171
Upchurch Paul N Atty 150 Magnolia Ave Daytona Beach FL 32114-4304 904-255-8171
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From: phil@upchurchstory.com [mailto:phil@upchurchstory.com]
3? Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 5:09 PM
To: Heather Upchurch; Tony Upchurch; Amey Upchurch; Alexa Upchurch; Kelly Upchurch; Michele
205 Eﬂ Upchurch; John Upchurch; Steve Upchurch; George Upchurch; Viola Upchurch; David/Emmett Upchurch;
,Z&?// William-Sr Upchurch; Steve-Stephen Upchurch; Richard Upchurch; Dustin Upchurch; Betty Upchurch;
' Richard Upchurch; Michael-D Upchurch; jeff Upchurch; Fred Upchurch; Albert Upchurch; Tracy Upchurch;
Mike Upchurch; Eugenia Upchurch; Timothy Upchurch
Subject: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011

Hi To Members of the Extended Upchurch Family, Friends, and Cooperators,

As a new output from our Upchurch Family History effort I provide the following E-
NEWSLETTER:

PART I-BACKGROUND.
O Subject: FW: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011
2

From: John Upchurch <jUssh@UWN-AANEEMA
Date: Wed, Oct 12, 2011 4:25 pm

120 To: Mary Lou Struble smstra@ewadr o X

201 / Cc: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
to Robert P. Upchurch, 351 Shetland Valley Court, Chesterfield, MO 63005.

Phil,
This is for the 2011 issue ($10) plus 3 sets of 8 select issues for my 3 boys for Christmas
presents, as you suggested.
I continue to admire your excellent work. Thank you.
Best wishes,
Cousin John S B B

@ Subject: RE: FW: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011

. From: phil@upchurchstory.com
] 8T Date: Tue, Oct 18, 2011 1:51 pm
20/ / To: "John Upchurch” <Jupsh@bww-sdricoms Hi John...

eight UB's you ordered for your children. This is and interestin
_ . dren, g operation and I will
't:J: anxious t? see if they come up with any questions after they have had a chance to study
€ issues. I'll be writing the next UB soon and will have your copy in the mail in November. I
did getty'lour $130 check for which thanks.
est!

Phil Upchurch
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Subject: RE: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011
From: John Upchurch <jupbh@Ueaexde)snngX
Date: Tue, Sep 11, 2012 4:11 pm .
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Cc: Karen Upchurch <k¥pé M@ SdsEeyirivekeomsX

Hello Cousin Phil,

I hope this finds you doing well.

I have encountered an influential Upchurch family member in Ft. Worth TX, Matthew D. Upchurch, CEO of
Virtuoso, a large international travel industry consortium. Matthew's father is Jesse L. Upchurch, Sr. of Ft.
Worth, how about 87 years of age.

I would like to assemble a set of past Upchurch Bulletins for Matthew, ideally identifying his branch and
giving him insight into your wonderful family research. If still available, I'd also like to get a copy of the
small red book on the Upchurch family you provided me in the past, and which | “loaned” to one of my
sons some time ago. Of course, I'd be delighted to make an appropriate contribution for the materials, as |
have done in the past.

Thank you, Phil. If you need some more “clues” as to Matthew’s family to run that down, let me know,
and I'll inquire. I'd like to make this a surprise, so hope the little I've given you can tie it down.

All best wishes,
John

PS.- In rereading the message below, | see you were offering to do this for $40. I'd like to make it $100in
this case, as an additional contribution to the work you and others are doing to computerize your work.

Subject: RE: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Sep 12, 2012 5:23 am
To: "John Upchurch” <jupeh@lww-asincor>

Hi Cousin John----

Delighted to hear from you. Let me give you a little input re Jesse and son Matthew and
you can respond which should lead us to the action project you propose.

I often say that Cousin Jesse is the richest of all Upchurches. I have had some phone and
letter exchanges with him and visited him on his polo ranch in TX on 9 APR 1996. He was
always cordial but has shown no abiding interest in his Upchurch heritage since. I have had no
contact with Matthew. Perhaps you know Jesse married Pilar the widow of John Wayne--
another Upchurch footnote in history.

My belief is that the wealth of this family came when Jesse married into the Tandy family
and the Tandy fortune which included Radio Shack. My records reveal much disagreement in
Tandy with Jesse and Matthew involved and with Jesse as the largest shareholder being
evicted from the Board. -

Jesse is of the Sherwood U./Elias U Subclan and I have a good Master Outline of the

family. Now that I have Ancestry.com I could likely enhance the Outline given several hours
© to do so. It would be great to have an active cooperator in the Subclan but they are hard to

come by. I am sure we could put together a good packet and I could write several pages of
special text given enough time and reason. CowTTAOVED
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Could you tell me whether our joint effort on this input for Matthew might lead to him

being a more active supporter of our Upchurch Research effort perhaps through gradually
introducing him to our work/needs/prospects ? I don't want to mess up any game plan you
have. I am deeply involved with making the Upchurch Collection at N. C. State more
productive. Some of this involves doing more spade work at home with the process to be
turned over to NCS in due course. A prime example is a video project Cousin Dr. Tom
Upchurch of GA is pressing me on and helping me to initiate. We actually have one rough trial

- video up on Youtube. I will forward Tom's email to you so you can view it if you chose. It
looks like this is going to cost me several thousands of dollars to get this project underway.
We need to raise money for this and for the endowment I have established at NCS to support
the collection. The videos will make a pitch for such support.

As to the publications I am happy for any interested party to go through all 100 issues of

the UB and pick out 8 copies of special interest. This should work well for Matthew. For the
West book I have a few left and have a standing offer to provide a copy to anyone who
donates $100 or more in support of our Upchurch Research.

I am really happy that you have surfaced Matthew and I will be happy to be of assistance

to do what you desire. The better the prospects for good of our work the more it would
behove me to put shoulder to wheel. I just need your guidance.

With All Best Wishes.
Phil Upchurch

Subject: [FWD: First Test Upchurch Video on YouTube]
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Sep 12, 2012 5:28 am
To: "John Upchurch” <JupGUEMIHGAREAMX X XXX
Attach: image001.png
image002.png

Hi Cousin John---
Here is a link to the video. Tom made this on the spur of the moment in N. C. when he came up to help
interact on the Upchurch Collection with the Library.
Phil Upchurch

Subject: Re: UPCHURCH E-NEWSLETTER 20 SEP 2011

From: John Upchurch <jupsh@Uwu-aenermx X
Date: Wed, Sep 12, 2012 6:20 am
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Dear Phil,

inati i i iroi i tioned correspondence,
Fascinating. | met Jesse and JW's widow in Cairo in 2000. We spoke about family, and he men C
| thought, \?vith my Uncle Frank. Perhaps | “misremember” and his reference was to you- | had subscribed to the UB by

then.

imited time at the moment- We are close to Matthew through the travel business. We \'mll be with him in Europe
::»?\;evlvgﬁt:grly November. Please send the basic 8 issue selection plus the V}lest book; I'll present thenE) 18 ;':erson.
Perhaps an edited version of your email, designed to ultimatgly be shared with him, wogld be benqﬁctal. | now
that he is personally unaware of you or your work, as | asked just a few weeks ago. l-!e is a gregarious, %er:jero?s N
gentleman, very outgoing and open. | predict he will become a major supporter once introduced to your body of work.

Google Matthew and Virtuoso (luxury travel consortium) and you will quickly leamn of his accomplishments and reach.

All the best,
John
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Subject: Re: [FWD: First Test Upchurch Video on YouTube]
From: John Upchurch <}BERBGHBNPOEILIITR X X
Date: Mon, Sep 17, 2012 3:25 pm ,
To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Hi, Phil,
1 just watched this video- wonderfull

Matthew mentioned his impression we were mainly descended from two brothers- Nathan and Moses? At any rate, | cannot wait to share the video with
him, together with the materials you so kindly agreed to send. With luck, he will agree to support your endeavors.

All best wishes,

John

Sent from my iPhone.
John Upchurch
386-451-5055 (cell)

386-253-1560 (office)
www.uww-adr.com

Subject: RE: [FWD: First Test Upchurch Video on YouTube]
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Mon, Sep 17, 2012 3:50 pm
To: "John Upchurch” <Japehurth@UiiatKoaIeX X
Bee: “Dr. Tom Upchurch™ SEOCKMOKSCBORMREMIE X XX

Hi John--

Glad you liked the video. It opens a new world of presentation and interaction via the ¢
yber world. I takes time, ener:
money and know how. With lucl; and help we will pull it off. It will be the capstone of my lifetime of Upchurch histo'ry wo?lr.'
I have made good progress in pulling a packet together for you. I found 23 UB issues that would likely be of interest to
ll:l:;gg: r?:;/d my v;ift; ha; ptltxued out trlle ;o;; 8fto send to you. I have also gone into my Biofile system and to the Internet to
records for Matthew's part of the family and will prepare a hand written narrati
have typed or otherwise dress up as you see fit. P e to send to you which you may
Matthew missed the mark just a little. Nathan (Your ancestor and mine) and his brother Moses ar
) € indeed two of the 22 Clan
Heads each headed by a member of the fifth generation of the family in America. Matthew's ancestor Sherwood heads Clan 10.
He Is a first ?hq;sig ot‘ Natl:oan and Moses. This will all become clear in the packet I will shortly send to you.
il Upchure

Subject: Packets wd T Mﬁ‘
From: phil@upchurchstory.com 6‘)"” A4l A fus B
Date: Tue, Sep 18, 2012 4:09 pm SQ‘ % ’m

To: “John Upchurch” <jupgsh@uwasadream> 2, M . y

Hi John---

I have today put in the Post Office two flat packets to you covering the materials you
requested for Matthew Upchurch. Included is a letter of explanation. Let me know what you

think after you have had a chance to go over the material.
Phil Upchurch

Subject: RE: MATTHEW UPCHURCH

From: John Upchurch <jasehCh@uaixad someX

Date: Wed, Sep 26, 2012 11:07 am . B
___To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com> Hello, Phil,
Thank you so very much for the extraordinary efforts you have made to prepare the package for
Matthew. I plan to send him the materials soon, so he will have a chance to study them before we travel
together in a group setting in November. I'll keep my fingers crossed that he will catch “the bug” and
become intrigued with our shared family history. We will discuss the ongoing research effort, the videos,
and the relationship with NC State.

Please know that I'm putting a check in the mail today to offset some of the costs involved. | can’t thank
you enough.

John
All best wishes,



20T
201t

Ao0LT"
L0 1—

1D QcT
2011

k4

JoNn Jowes U TV e 14 ATV-5¢0)

Subject: Thanks
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Oct 02, 2012 1:50 pm
To: "John Upchurch" qmm@wxdmnmxxx

Hi John---

Thank you very much for your generous $200 check in support of Upchurch Research
which has arrived. I will be quite interested to learn of the outcome of the interaction you
have set up with Cousin Matthew Davis Upchurch.

I seem to have two email addresses for you . Could you please let me know which is the
preferred one? Thanks.

Best!

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Re: Thanks
From: John Upchurch uprhutsh@uuadiramx x ot anm

Date: Tue, Oct 02, 2012 6:25 pm e o dkelid
To: “phil@upchurchstory.com" <phli@upchurchstory.com>/" 4 prm & ;
Phi,

My computer gets both and blends them- best to use jupchurch@uww-adr.com, which replaces ju upch@uww-adr.com.
The latter will continue to work indefinitely, however. Technology!

Best,

John

Sent from my iPhone.
John Upchurch

386-451-5055 (cell)
386-253-1560 (office)

www.uww-adr.com

Subject: FW: Frank D. Upchurch Sr. Obituary
From: John Upchurch <jupshfeh@awm<adfssnixX X
Date: Wed, Oct 10, 2012 10:13 am

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com" <phil@upchurchstory.com> T‘) ﬁft)"‘[ LEDF

Phil, 7( WLCNU-

We have lost my first cousin {once removed), Frank D. Upchurch, Jr. His obituary is set forth below.

On a happier note, | have been in touch with Matthew, and am sending him the package today. He seems
quite interested, and | know this will spark much conversation while we are together next month in
Europe.

: i John Ijﬂchu;cl; .
B )
st wishes Upchurch Watson White & Max
John . 386-253-1560 (O)

386-451-5055 (C)
www.uww-adr.com

From: John Upchurch

Sent: Saturday, October 06, 2012 7:30 AM

To: Terrence White; Lawrence Watson; Rodney Max; Michael Orfinger
Subject: Frank D. Upchurch Sr. Obituary: View Frank Upchurch's Obituary by St. Augustine Record

ht .aspxn=frank-d-upchurch&pid=160298843

//www.legacy.com/obituaries/staugustine/obitu
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Subject: RE: FW: Frank D. Upchurch Sr. Obituary

Y ) From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Oct 11, 2012 7:38 am _
llo¢T To: "John Upchurch" sjypehumh@oaaradfXssax X XXX
201% ‘
Hi John---

Do enjoy your travels with Matthew. I will look forward with great interest to his reaction
@ Aﬁd regarding our shared heritage.
2 5' Best -
“’3 012 Phil Upchurch

Subject: Matthew Upchurch
From: phil@upchurchstory.com .
797
Date: Thu, Jan 24,2013 11:14 am ,9

To: "John Upchurch"” SiupcKurs KWW XIEF 6 S X X X }"‘* Y]

Bcc: "Nancy Blair Ariano” SOUREhUEB@the ME SRS EHOfCRCHITSX -

Hi John---

Could you give me an update on your interactions with Matthew Upchurch. As I recall you were to
be with him in Europe last Fall. Our thought had been that he might develop an interest in his
Upchurch heritage. One always hopes.

Over the last month or so we have been taking advantage of the option to make Upchurch videos.
Perhaps you would have a look. Just go to my website<www.upchurchstory.c m> and follow the drop
down menu on Family History. Altematively you can google YouTube and when the search box shows
up enter "Upchurch Stories" and they will appear near the top. We hope to make 50 or so.

Trust all is going well with you in the New Year.

Phil Upchurch

@ Subject: Re: Matthew Upchurch X

5 From: John Upchurch 3RREMERRMEIRRESS
Z'b‘ Date: Thu, Jan 24, 2013 12:40 pm

To: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Phil,

| was underwhelmed....I'm not sure he looked at it closely, although I did send ascan o_f the mention pf your visit with
Jesse separately, which he shared with his wife, and for which he thanked me via email before the trip overseas.

Il send the link to the videos, and will follow up when | see him later this month in Atlanta. We'll corral him!
Cannot wait to see the videos. e X ¢ o7} S Tem &

Best wishes, N ! il

John

Sent from my iPhone.

John Upchurch

386-451-5055 (cell)

386-253-1560 (office)
WwWW.uww-adr.com
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Subject-: RE: Matthew Upchﬁrch .
. el
From: phil@upchurchstory.com e & Torvss
A Y Date: Fri, Jan 25,2013 5:27 am

To: “John Upchurch” <jupxhuceh@uwenadkEomx X
2 o1 Bec: "Nancy Blair Ariano” <pypeiirchk@themediackoisecom>

Hi John---
Thanks for your update on Matthew. I am grateful to you for your effort to bring him into tl:le fold.
We would welcome any interest he might show in his Upchurch heritage and would be responsive to
- any questions he might have. If he should at some point be willing to help us financially it would come
at a good time. I will shortly have out an Upchurch E-Newsletter to you and 300+ others on my
address list to explain the great advances we have quite recently made in getting our Upchurch
material on line and how we need substantial amounts of money to keep making progress to get more
on line. I'll be 85 next month and want to have a big push in the years I have left to leave the
Upchurch Collection in good shape. We have a fantastic Upchurch family heritage which deserves to
be made main stream.
With Appreciation,
Phil Upchurch

Subject: [PWD: RE: New Form Entry: Contact Form}
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
5 Z) LT' ‘Date: Sat, Oct 05,2013 10:18 am
To: "John Upchurch" <JupehMED@UWME3RESEX X

xo}} H' JOhn--- - e e e s TR e e e L e vem e s e e s o s

This new information about Clara Upchurch marrying John Albert Rush,Sr has just come to my attention. Since he was
an attorey in Jacksonville I write in case you knew him and perhaps have something to add to our understanding of this
part of our family,

I hope life is good for you and your family. At this end, I can report that we continue to be blessed.

Phil Upchurch

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: RE: New Form Entry: Contact Form
From: <phi u . >
Date: Sat, October 05, 2013 9:59 am
To: “Elizabeth Rush White" <K He88 G

Hi Elizabeth---

I have spent an enjoyable couple of hours knitting together potential interests you and I might have based on
your recent emails. Thanks for the very useful details you provided. Our mutual interest grows out of the fact the
your GF John Alfred Rush,Sr married first your GM Ada Louise Simpson and secondly my 2nd cousin once removed
Clara E. Upchurch. I knew Clara Md a Rush but did not know his name. The fact that they had a daughter Lois
Rush is new to me.
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH
351 Shetland Valley Court
Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
Home pbone (636) 530-6022 Cell (314) 313-4734
email: phil@upchurchstory.com Website: <www.upchurchstory.com>
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Death:

May 19, 1868

Family links:
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Burial:
Mount Ararat Baptist Church

Dec. 21, 1956
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Death
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351 SHETLAND VALLEY COURT
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email: phil@upchurchstory.com cell: (314) 313-4734

UUUUUUUUUUUUUTUUUUU UG UUUUUUUUUUUUUUCUUTUUUUUUUUUUUUU
249 sEp 25/ /

JoNV T Ly PCN-URCN

P U ReIy WATSON whiTé § My
129 S. AL meld AVE
DAYTowng DeAacH, Ft 3211Y

et Covaln fefm,

A i o Cont don < grus. D et fromm N ol
AT Uohuack, Eomsly XY anilong dspandory @
Wil Wnggrn. R At dniliteh s Cosgtn B
o My amemnd” and s &%W,?M%
Cora S b gk finvabod wpdaliogg Gon BLop e
For My G moli -t amasakor WD
Sl ohunihy . Ty 44Ty 3 9-I 00 Atk
wo anilosed fot gt ptruwack. B o X ok

Am CWWMWMMQ“W
O FL Upehauncly galhismny” ol ksl 2 <osrdd Aue
Mﬂwmmmm?ﬁd
Ne pm Wﬁmw‘y L‘,V’a;.
fomiity « A Avir” dbuing B Fzm;“ﬁa/w‘f-
Yem cam MMMy% X Aengdy

§ Ak phochronein



TJOIWN -Jor €7 0\/17 )(f/?f 560

ROBERT P. UPCHURCH
351 Shetland Valley Court
Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840
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John Upchurch

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2008 4:17 PM

To: John Upchurch Uﬂ
. ' e P el
Subject: Upchurch Bulletin K €1 Q

1

Hi Cousin John---
I am delighted we are back in touch. I have all our previous correspondence and that of the

other "Florida Upchurches" as well. My contact in recent years has been "thin" so contact with you
is of great value. I have always given much thought to the sons of Gilbert Upchurch, our common
ancestor, as you will see from the various issues of the UB. Over time it will unfold as to just how
we can best interact—As a next step it will be helpful to get some issues in your hands. If you will
send $#50/to me aat&l Shetland Valley Court Chesterfield, Mo 63005—484@:ith check made to
obert P Upchurchthis will move us along.. This will cover the two 2008 issues and 8 back issues I

will select which I think will be of special interest to you. I will later deal with the subscription rate

for 2009. After you have seen the first batch you can decide if you want to order more.
My wife and I are just putting the final touches on UB Vol 29 No 2 and will have it ready to mail

in a few days.
Merry Christmas!
Phil Upchurch

Upchurch Watson White & Max

M / 125 South Palmetto Avenue
' Daytona Beach, FL 32114
S/ .

12/16/2008
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CIRCUIT COURT 5;;— o5t V)
Seventh Judicial Circuit : p g8 Lend o éf‘/' B2
State of Florida i T
) /5/’) )

~ JF
i Suite 202
Volusia County Courthouse Annex
125 East Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32014
904-258-7000 Ext. 4242

JOHN J. UPCHURCH

Circuit Judge December 16, 1980

Mr. Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0. Box 35804
Tuscon, Arizona 85740

Dear Mr. Upchurch:

Enclosed is my check for §$20 made payable to Michael
Enterprises in payment of a subscription to the Upchurch
Bulletin for 1980 and 1981. I understand that the 1980
bulletins have been published and distributed; kindly send
me the back copies.

>

I learned of your bulletin through my brother, Paul,
who is also a subscriber. Our father is John J. Upchurch, III, &
(my full name is John Jones Upchurch, IV) who lives in O
Williston, Florida with his mother, Mrs. John J. Upchurch, Jr. A
(the former Clara Epperson). Mrs. Upchurch's father-in-law A+D
the late John Jones Upchurch, Sr. was born at Callahan, &
Florida, March 16, 1861, his parents being Nathaniel S. A

Upchurch and Sarah Parker Upchurch. Nathaniel S. Upchurch 0 +A
was born near Raleigh, North Carolina in 1825, the son of
Gilbert and Lucretia (Mills) Upchurch. Accordingly, it a+%d

would seem to me that we would fit nicely into your Gilbert
Upchurch sub-clan of the greater Upchurch family.

- Enclosed are xerox copies of excerpts from '"Makers of
America'" published in 1911 which has at page 446-452 a
biographical sketch of "John James Upchurch" who is in_reality

ecia8? o
rﬂmgknasﬁﬁa3.ﬁgﬁﬂ 1" DECE

L.
4»%7”’c “j‘”’é'L = gl
L i

SO 124



-
2
3

Mr. Robert Phillip Upchurch Page Two

A Sov
JDQJO John Jones Upchurch, Sr. The community in Georgia where he
\50’°€%§ established a lumber manufacturing plant is incorrectly set
5R forth as Raceford and is actually Race Pond, the birthplace

) of my great uncle, Frank D. Upchurch, Sr. of St. Augustine,
lorida. Also enclosed is an excerpt from Florida 1513-1913
Past, Present and Future by George M. Chapin, published by
. J. Clarke Publishing Company, Chicago (1914) describing
ﬂ&}bV' ‘Nathaniel S. Upchurch, my great-great grandfather. Nathaniel S.
Upchurch is obviously the '"Daniel J. Upchurch" described at
P CNES page 450 of the first clipping as the father of John '"James"
30 6ﬁ1j3 Upchurch. I've learned these earlier publishers did not have
015% a penchant for accuracy!
/.\’

I trust the foregoing is of interest and I look forward
to some interesting reading as your bulletins arrive.

Sincerely,

JOHN J. UPCHURCH
JJU/mls

Enclosures
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Jo KA JONES U T XTD =520 |
CARCUITCOURT

Seventh Judicial Circuit
State of Florida

Suite 202
Volusia County Courthouse Annex
125 East Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32014
904-258-7000 Ext. 4242

JOHN J. UPCHURCH
Circuit Judge January 20, 1981

Professor Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0O. Box 35804

Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Phillip:

Enclosed are the enclosures that I inadvertently
omitted from my previous letter to you.

We have enjoyed immensely the bulletins that you sent
along with your personal note. Don't hesitate to call upon
me at any time if I may be of assistance in your endeavors.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,
By,
JOHN J. UPCHURCH

JJU/mls

Enclosures



125 South Palmetto Avenue
Daytona Beach, F1. 32114

Telephone: 386-253-1560
Toll Free: 800-264-2622

: Facsimile: 386-255-7722
UpChurCh WatSOH Whlte & MaX Website: www.uww-adr.com
MEDIATION GROUP

February 2, 2009
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Mr. Robert P. Upchurch 2004 U Subsnphar

351 Shetland Valley Court A PA
Chesterfieid, MO 63005-4840 oFequ

Dear Cousin Phil,

It was so kind of you to write such a thoughtful and detailed letter orienting me to the Upchurch
genealogy. My interest has been renewed (after lying dormant for several years, I confess), especially
now that [ have 7 grandchildren to educate.

Now that the holidays have passed and several business commitments are behind me, I plan to
study the bulletins you sent and get involved. Toward that end, please find included a check for $75.00
to cover the cost of a copy of Belle West’s book, plus a $100.00 contribution to the Upchurch
Collection Endowment.

I would enjoy speaking to you at any time. Since I am still quite active in my business, feel free
to call at your convenience, and if | cannot take the call, my secretary, Mary Lou, would be pleased to
make a “telephone appointment™ for us to speak. My office number is 386-253-1560; my cell (386-451-
5055).

[ look forward to hearing more of your fascinating research and formidable body of work.
Thank you so much for your kind personal attention to my inquiry.

DAYTONA BEACH MAITLAND / ORLANDO MIAMI WEST PALM BEACH BIRMINGHAM
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